

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3969 OF 2006
WITH
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION © NO.12934 OF 2007
AND
CIVIL APPEAL NO.5194 OF 2010

Commissioner of Central Excise, Bangalore & Anr. etc.

...Appellants

-VERSUS-

M/s Campco etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3969 OF 2006

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Appeal is complete as the sole respondent is represented through Mr. Rajan Narain., Advocate.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION © NO.12934 OF 2007

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.7.2007 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

**“Tag with C.A.No.3969/06
Delay condoned.
Issue notice. It is stated that there was no authorisation
by the Board to file the appeal in respect of respondents
in this case. Let the affidavit, if so advised, be filed by the
respondents within three weeks.
Call thereafter.**

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the matter. Mr. Rajan Narayan, Advocate is representing Respondent No.1/Caveator. He has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Show Cause Notice was issued to Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4 through Regd. A.D Post on 13.8.2007. Neither A.D.Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the respondents. As per Ld. Registrar's order dated 10.9.2010, dasti notice was issued on 16.9.2010 to Counsel for the petitioner for effecting dasti service of notice in respect of unserved Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 4. Counsel has on 23.11.2010 filed Affidavit along with proof of dasti service stating therein that notice has been served on 29.10.2010, but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance so far on behalf of the said respondents.

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5194 OF 201

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Appeal is complete as A.D. Card duly signed and stamped has been received from the sole respondent which shows that the notice has been served on 27.8.2010, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

The appeals are ready for hearing.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. Rajan Narain, Advocate,
A-141, Defence Colony
New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2